
City Council Introduction: Monday, April 23, 2012
Public Hearing: Monday, April 30, 2012, at 5:30 p.m. Bill No. 12R-76

FACTSHEET

TITLE: WAIVER NO. 12001, requested by Christ’s
Place Church, to waive the parking lot surfacing
requirement, on property generally located at the
southwest corner of the intersection of Warlick
Boulevard and Old Cheney Road.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Conditional
Approval.

SPONSOR:  Planning Department 

BOARD/COMMITTEE: N/A

 

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. This is a request by Christ’s Place Church to waive the parking lot surfacing requirement on the
church premises on property generally located at the southwest corner of Warlick Boulevard and Old
Cheney Road, pursuant to Section 27.67.100 (c) of the Lincoln Municipal Code. 

2. The applicant’s justification for this waiver is set forth on p.7.

3. The staff recommendation of conditional approval is based upon the “Analysis” as set forth on p.2-4,
concluding that the requested waiver meets the requirements of Section 27.67.100 (c) of the Lincoln
Municipal Code.  The conditions of approval are found on p.4-5. 

4. This application does not require review and action by the Planning Commission. 

5. The Planning Department has provided notice of this public hearing to property owners as is required
by the Lincoln Municipal Code for zoning and subdivision applications.

FACTSHEET PREPARED BY:  Jean L. Preister DATE: April 16, 2012

REVIEWED BY:__________________________ DATE: April 16, 2012

REFERENCE NUMBER:  FS\CC\2012\WVR12001
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 LINCOLN/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT

For City Council Meeting

PROJECT #:  Waiver #12001

PROPOSAL: The Christ’s Place Church is requesting a waiver of parking lot surfacing
requirements.

LOCATION: Southwest corner of the intersection of Warlick Boulevard and Old Cheney
Road. 

 
CONCLUSION:  The requested waiver meets the requirements of Section 27.67.100©).

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Irregular Tracts 92, 93 and 94 in the NE 1/4 of Section 14-9-6, all
located in Lancaster County, Nebraska. 

EXISTING ZONING: R-2, Residential

EXISTING LAND USE:   Church

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS: Both Old Cheney Road and Warlick Boulevard are Arterial streets.

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

North: R-2, Residential Single Family residences
South: R-4, Residential Multi-Family residences (Ruskin’s Place)
East: O-3, Office Park Office Park (Information Technology Inc.)
West: R-2, Residential Single Family residences

ANALYSIS:

1. The applicant is requesting a waiver to paving the parking area on the church premises. The
intent letter states that the parking will be utilized for extra parking during holidays and
special events and during Sunday services. 

2. The required parking for the church is 202 spaces, based on its largest assembly area. The
existing parking spaces are well over 300 and the additional parking area, that is being
requested, will be used for overflow parking. The attached map shows that an area of 100'
X 300' will be designated as additional parking, but there will be no parking stalls marked on
it.
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3. Section 27.67.100 ©) authorizes the City Council to grant a waiver to            surfacing
requirement if the following apply:

c) Waiver of surfacing requirement: Upon application to the City Council, the owner of a
parking lot may be relieved of the surfacing requirement of this section if the Council finds
that:

(1) The parking lot is (I) to be used in conjunction with a nonprofit, religious, educational, or
philanthropic institution; (ii) in excess of the parking required by the provisions of this title and
not pay parking; or (iii) used for employee parking and located wholly within an industrial
district.

In this case, the parking lot is to be used in conjunction with a church and is in excess
of the required parking.

(2) Alternate materials or techniques shall be utilized which provide reasonable control of
dust, runoff, and safe circulation.

The application states crushed concrete will be laid to designate an area of 100' X
300'. Of the three items mentioned, dust appears to be the only one that may be an
issue. The City has the authority to require dust control under Title 8.  Additionally,
the last paragraph of Section 27.67.100 ©) which authorizes this waiver states that
even if this waiver is granted, the City Council can revoke it if is found that dust or
noise generated exceeds the levels established in Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC).    

(3) (I) The location of the parking lot is a sufficient distance from surrounding uses that it will
not adversely affect the surrounding uses.
    
The nearest buildings to the proposed parking lot are about 120 ft away, across Old
Cheney Road to the north.

 (ii) The frequency of use of the parking lot is so low that compliance with the surfacing
requirement of this section would cause undue economic hardship on the owner as
compared with minimal impact upon surrounding land uses.

The applicant states the additional parking will only be used during holidays and
special events and to help regulate traffic flow for Sunday services. The applicant also
notes that paving the additional parking will be too expensive. 

If this waiver is granted and it is later discovered that dust or noise created by the use of the
proposed parking lot exceeds the maximum levels set forth in Title 8 of the Lincoln Municipal
Code, then such waiver may, after notice and hearing by the City Council, be revoked.
Thereafter the use of said parking lot shall cease unless surfaced in accordance with the
adopted design standards.

4. Recently, paving waivers have been approved for two other churches and recreational facility
in Lincoln and its 3-mile extraterrestrial jurisdiction. Both WVR 09002 and WVR 09006 were
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approved with a 4-year limit. Lincoln Family Church is just south of 70th and Highway 2 and
next to a residential area; and The New Creation Church is located at S. Coddington and
West Old Cheney, which had a house nearby. WVR1008 for Camp Sonshine at S. 25th and
Bennet Road was approved without the 4-year limit as it is completely surrounded by
unpaved area.

5. For this proposal, staff recommends a four year time limit be placed on the waiver rather than
an open-ended approval. There are residences within 120 feet of the proposed parking and
a time-limit would ensure that if the church desires to pursue a time extension, then the
neighbors will have an opportunity to be involved in the request.

6. Additionally, The Comprehensive Plan has identified the intersection of Warlick Boulevard,
S.14th Street and Old Cheney Road for potential realignment. Therefore, a time limit on the
waiver will ensure that there are no major investments in the area until project designs are
final.

7. The Public Works & Utilities Department has no objections provided dust control is  followed.
They also noted that the setback of the parking lot from Old Cheney Road is measured from
the pavement, not the lot line. The proposed parking lot is setback 45 feet from the
pavement. Based on the most recent aerial photography, the proposed parking lot is
approximately 27 feet from the lot line. The front yard setback in R-2 zoning district is 25 feet.

8. Health Department has no objections provided the applicant controls off-site dust emissions
from the parking lot in accordance with Lincoln-Lancaster County Air Pollution Regulations
and Standards Article 2 Section 32.  Dust control measures shall include, but not limited to
application of water to roads, driveways, parking lots on site, site frontage and any adjacent
business or residential frontage. 

9. The Planning Department is not requiring any landscape screening around the proposed
parking lot. However, a landscape plan will be required when the parking lot is surfaced and
converted into a permanent parking lot. 

CONDITIONS

Site Specific:

1. This approval waives the requirement to pave parking for four years from time of approval.

2. This approval waives the landscape screening requirements for the parking lot until the
parking lot is surfaced and made permanent. A landscape plan will be required at such time.

Standard Conditions:

3. The following conditions are applicable:
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3.1 Before use of the parking lot, all development and construction is to substantially
comply with the approved plans.

3.2 This resolution's terms, conditions, and requirements bind and obligate the permittee,
its successors and assigns.

Prepared by:

Rashi Jain
Planner

April 11, 2012

APPLICANT: Christ’s Place Church

CONTACT: Nathan Kroll
1111 Old Cheney Road
Lincoln, NE 68512
402-730-3571

OWNER: Christ’s Place Church
1111 Old Cheney Road
Lincoln, NE 68512
402-421-1111
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RECEIVED 
MAR 23 2012 

.Christ's Place 
Planning Department 

March 21, 2012 

Dear Ms. Jain: 

We are requesting permission to extend our parking lot to the east, using crushed rock, as 
shown in the enclosed drawing. We are not putting in permanent parking, like pavement, as it 
would be too expensive. The area will be used for overflow parking for holidays and special 
events, and will help with traffic flow between our Sunday services. 

Thank you for your .consideration of our request. 

Sincerely,

J'l,7h.M
Nathan Kroll 
Outreach Pastor 

07 
Christls Place 1111 Old Cheney Rd. lincoln, NE 68512 

Phone 402.421.1111 Fax 402.421.1179 info@cplace.org www.cplace.org 

http:www.cplace.org
mailto:info@cplace.org





